

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT
No. A25-0068**

FILED

January 22, 2025

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Melissa Hortman, Jamie Long, Athena
Hollins,

Petitioners,

v.

Lisa Demuth, Harry Niska, Paul
Anderson,

Respondents.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. THIS COURT CAN AND MUST RESOLVE THIS CONSTITUTIONAL
 DISPUTE..... 1

 II. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING..... 3

 III. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT ENGAGED IN ANY MISCONDUCT..... 3

 IV. THE HOUSE DID NOT HAVE A QUORUM ON JANUARY 14. 4

 A. A Quorum Requires a Majority of the Entire Body of the
 House..... 4

 B. *Peterson* does not compel a different result. 7

 C. Respondents’ Other Authorities Are Non-Binding and
 Unpersuasive. 9

 D. The Record of the Debates at the Constitutional Convention is
 Vague, At Best. 11

 E. Public Policy Supports Petitioners’ Interpretation. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Sup’rs of Ramsey Cnty v. Heenan</i> , 2 Minn. 330 (1858)	2
<i>Board of Commissioners of Town of Salem v. Wachovia Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 55 S.E. 442 (N.C. 1906).....	8, 10
<i>Clark v. North Bay Village</i> , 54 So.2d 240 (Fla. 1951).....	13
<i>Croaff v. Evans</i> , 636 P.2d 131 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Eastland v. Gould</i> , 17 N.W. 276 (Minn. 1883).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005).....	11
<i>Knapp v. O’Brien</i> , 179 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. 1970).....	2
<i>Lymer v. Kumalae</i> , 29 Haw. 392 (1926)	6
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 248 U.S. 276 (1919).....	8
<i>Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate v. Dayton</i> , 903 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 2017).....	2
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 12 Fla. 653 (1868).....	6, 10, 11, 13
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 251 A.2d 827 (Del. 1969)	6
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Perpich</i> , 182 N.W.2d 182 (Minn. 1971).....	1

<i>State ex rel. Peterson v. Hoppe</i> , 260 N.W. 215 (Minn. 1935).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Schiebel v. Pavlak</i> , 282 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1979).....	12
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. 2023).....	5
<i>Snell v. Walz</i> , 6 N.W.3d 458 (Minn. 2024).....	5
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 779 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2010).....	11
<i>Torgelson v. Real Property Known as 17138 880th Ave.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. 2008).....	8
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. § 2.021	5
Minn. Stat. § 3.05	4
Other Authorities	
81 C.J.S. § 30.....	1
Fla. Const. art. IV, § 8 (1868).....	6
<i>Mason’s Legislative Manual</i> § 501 (2020).....	6
Minnesota Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Peverill Squire, <i>Quorum Exploitation in the American Legislative Experience</i> , Studies in American Political Development (Oct. 2013)	4
United States Constitution.....	10
